# ATYPON Accessibility Conformance Report

## EN 301 549 Edition

(Based on VPAT<sup>®</sup> Version 2.4)

Name of Product/Version: Passport / 2020-ACM-MR-2

Report Date: May, 2022

**Product Description:** Publishing and Website development

Contact Information: Ala'a Abu hassan, PjM

Notes:

Evaluation Methods Used: <u>AXE</u>, lighthouse, Jenkins

#### **Applicable Standards/Guidelines**

This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines:

Standard/Guideline	Included In Report
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0	Level A ( <b>Yes</b> / No ) Level AA ( <b>Yes</b> / No ) Level AAA (Yes / <b>No</b> )
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1	Level A ( <b>Yes</b> / No ) Level AA ( <b>Yes</b> / No ) Level AAA (Yes / <b>No</b> )

EN 301 549 Accessibility requirements suitable for public procurement of ICT	
products and services in Europe, - V3.1.1 (2019-11)	(Yes / <b>No</b> )

#### Terms

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:

- **Supports**: The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation.
- **Partially Supports**: Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.
- **Does Not Support**: The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.
- Not Applicable: The criterion is not relevant to the product.
- Not Evaluated: The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can be used only in WCAG Level AAA criteria.

### WCAG 2.x Report

Tables 1 and 2 document conformance with EN 301 549:

- Chapter 9 Web
- Sections 10.1-10.4 of Chapter 10 Non-Web documents
- Sections 11.1- 11.4 and 11.8.2 of Chapter 11 Non-Web Software (open and closed functionality)
- Sections 12.1.2 and 12.2.4 of Chapter 12 Documentation

Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.x Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and accessibility-Support ways of using technology as documented in the <u>WCAG 2.0 Conformance Requirements</u>.

#### Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A)         Also applies to:         EN 301 549 Criteria         9.1.1.1 (Web)         10.1.1.1 (Non-web document)         11.1.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)         11.1.1.1.2 (Closed Functionality Software)         11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)         12.1.2 (Product Docs)         2.2.4 (Support Docs)         Section 508 Guidelines         1194.22 (a) Text equivalent for non-text elements	Supports	Failed the Testing. Pages applied on: https://dl.acm.org/
<ul> <li>1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</li> <li>9.1.2.1 (Web)</li> <li>10.1.2.1 (Non-web document)</li> <li>11.1.2.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.1.2.1.2.1 and 11.1.2.1.2.2 (Closed Software)</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> Section 508 Guidelines <ul> <li>1194.22 (a) Text equivalent for non-text elements</li> </ul>	Does not Support	Not Evaluated

<ul> <li>1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria <ul> <li>9.1.2.2 (Web)</li> <li>10.1.2.2 (Non-web document)</li> <li>11.1.2.2 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.1.2.2 (Closed Software)</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> </li> <li>Section 508 Guidelines <ul> <li>1194.22 (a) Text equivalent for non-text elements</li> </ul> </li> </ul>	Does not Support	Unless captions came as part of the publisher content eg. a youtube video on the abstract of a publication
<ul> <li>1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</li> <li>9.1.2.3 (Web)</li> <li>10.1.2.3 (Non-web document)</li> <li>11.1.2.3.1 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.1.2.3.2 (Closed Software)</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>	Does not support	Not Applicable E.g. audio description provides information about actions, characters that are important and are not described or spoken in the main soundtrack

<ul> <li>1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria <ul> <li>9.1.3.1 (Web)</li> <li>10.1.3.1 (Non-web document)</li> <li>11.1.3.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.1.3.1.2 (Closed Software)</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> </li> </ul>	Partially Support	<ul> <li>Failed The testing <ul> <li>https://dl.acm.org/browse/periodical</li> <li>https://dl.acm.org/browse/publisher/proceeding</li> <li>https://dl.acm.org/conference/ir</li> <li>https://dl.acm.org/conference/ir</li> <li>https://dl.acm.org/iournal/tog</li> <li>https://dl.acm.org/sig/siggraph</li> <li>https://dl.acm.org/newsletter/sigmis</li> <li>https://dl.acm.org/about/content</li> <li>https://dl.acm.org/about/content</li> <li>https://dl.acm.org/action/recommendation</li> <li>https://dl.acm.org/action/doSearch?AllField=artificial</li> <li>https://dl.acm.org/action/doSearch?AllField=artificat&amp;sta</li> <li>rtPage=0⌖=software-search&amp;content=software</li> <li>https://dl.acm.org/ournal/taccess</li> <li>https://dl.acm.org/oinnal/taccess</li> <li>https://dl.acm.org/action/doSearch?AllField=java</li> <li>https://dl.acm.org/action/doSearch?AllField=java</li> <li>https://dl.acm.org/action/doSearch?AllField=java</li> </ul> </li> </ul>
<ul> <li>1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</li> <li>9.1.3.2 (Web)</li> <li>10.1.3.2 (Non-web document)</li> <li>11.1.3.2.1 (Open Functionality Software)</li> </ul>	Support	Passed the testing

<ul> <li>11.1.3.2.2 (Closed Software)</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>		
1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics (Level A)Also applies to:EN 301 549 Criteria9.1.3.3 (Web)10.1.3.3 (Non-web document)11.1.3.3 (Open Functionality Software)11.1.3.3 (Closed Software)11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)12.1.2 (Product Docs)12.2.4 (Support Docs)	Supports	Not applicable, For blind people, some sites has characters to move between paragraphs or the word itself moves you like"above" when you click on it you should land above
<pre>1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.1.4.1 (Web) 10.1.4.1 (Non-web document) 11.1.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) 11.1.4.1 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs)</pre>	Support	Passed the testing
1.4.2 Audio Control(Level A)Also applies to:EN 301 549 Criteria9.1.4.2 (Web)10.1.4.2 (Non-web document)11.1.4.2 (Open Functionality Software)11.1.4.2 (Closed Software)11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)	Not Applicable	Not applicable, for example: An audio file begins playing automatically when a page is opened

<ul> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>		
<ul> <li>2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</li> <li>9.2.1.1 (Web)</li> <li>10.2.1.1 (Non-web document)</li> <li>11.2.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.2.1.1.2 (Closed Software)</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>	Support	Passed the testing
<ul> <li>2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</li> <li>9.2.1.2 (Web)</li> <li>10.2.1.2 (Non-web document)</li> <li>11.2.1.2 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.2.1.2 (Closed Software)</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>	Support	Passed the testing
<ul> <li>2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts (Level A 2.1 only) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</li> <li>9.2.1.4 (Web)</li> <li>10.2.1.4 (Non-web document)</li> <li>11.2.1.4.1 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.2.1.4.2 (Closed Software)</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>	Does not support	pages or sections that authors are truncated to fit with a +num trap the tab focus. Also some facets with a see more link have the same issue.

	1	
<ul> <li>2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</li> <li>9.2.2.1 (Web)</li> <li>10.2.2.1 (Non-web document)</li> <li>11.2.2.1 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.2.2.1 (Closed Software)</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>	Does not support	Not applicable, ensure that users with disabilities are given adequate time to interact with Web content whenever possible, like reading a slideshow that moves automatically.
<ul> <li>2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</li> <li>9.2.2.2 (Web)</li> <li>10.2.2.2 (Non-web document)</li> <li>11.2.2.2 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.2.2.2 (Closed Software)</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> Section 508 Guidelines <ul> <li>1194.22 (j) Screen flicker frequency</li> </ul>	Support	Passed the testing eg. Authors on Home/About
<ul> <li>2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria <ul> <li>9.2.3.1 (Web)</li> <li>10.2.3.1 (Non-web document)</li> <li>11.2.3.1 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.2.3.1(Closed Software)</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> </li> </ul>	Support	Not applicable, this option allow users who have seizures when viewing flashing to reduce this flash for example we have it in

	i	r
<ul> <li>2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</li> <li>9.2.4.1 (Web)</li> <li>10.2.4.1 (Non-web document) – Does not apply</li> <li>11.2.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply</li> <li>11.2.4.1 (Closed Software) – Does not apply</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> Section 508 Guidelines <ul> <li>1194.22 (o) Repetitive navigation link skip method</li> </ul>	Partially Support	Failed the testing, • <u>https://dl.acm.org/action/doSearch?AllField=eye&amp;startP</u> age=0⌖=media-search&content=media
<ul> <li>2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</li> <li>9.2.4.2 (Web)</li> <li>10.2.4.2 (Non-web document)</li> <li>11.2.4.2 (Open Functionality Software) - Does not apply</li> <li>11.2.4.2 (Closed Software) - Does not apply</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>	Support	Passed the testing
<ul> <li>2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</li> <li>9.2.4.3 (Web)</li> <li>10.2.4.3 (Non-web document)</li> <li>11.2.4.3 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.2.4.3 (Closed Software)</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>	Partially Support	Partial testing because of 2.1.2

2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A)         Also applies to:         EN 301 549 Criteria         9.2.4.4 (Web)         10.2.4.4 (Non-web document)         11.2.4.4 (Open Functionality Software)		Failed the testing <ul> <li><u>https://dl.acm.org/institution/60009254/publications</u></li> <li><u>https://dl.acm.org/action/doSearch?AllField=eye&amp;startPage=0⌖=media-search&amp;content=media</u></li> </ul>
<ul> <li>11.2.4.4 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.2.4.4 (Closed Software)</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>	Support	<ul> <li>https://dl.acm.org/toc/jacm/current</li> </ul>
<ul> <li>Section 508 Guidelines</li> <li>1194.22 (a) Text equivalent for non-text elements</li> </ul>		
<ul> <li>2.5.1 Pointer Gestures (Level A 2.1 only) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</li> <li>9.2.5.1 (Web)</li> <li>10.2.5.1 (Non-web document)</li> <li>11.2.5.1 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.2.5.1 (Closed Software)</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>	Partially Support	Passed, we have the options (zoom in/zoom out) in the contents and we have the move to the top arrow in home page for example manual testing
<ul> <li>2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation (Level A 2.1 only) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</li> <li>9.2.5.2 (Web)</li> <li>10.2.5.2 (Non-web document)</li> <li>11.2.5.2 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.2.5.2 (Closed Software)</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>	Support	Passed the testing

	i	
<ul> <li>2.5.3 Label in Name (Level A 2.1 only) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria <ul> <li>9.2.5.3 (Web)</li> <li>10.2.5.3 (Non-web document)</li> <li>11.2.5.3 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.2.5.3 (Closed Software)</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> </li> <li>Section 508 Guidelines <ul> <li>1194.22 (n) Information required to complete electronic forms online</li> </ul> </li> </ul>	Partially Support	Not evaluated
<ul> <li>2.5.4 Motion Actuation (Level A 2.1 only) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</li> <li>9.2.5.4 (Web)</li> <li>10.2.5.4 (Non-web document)</li> <li>11.2.5.4 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.2.5.4 (Closed Software</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>	Not Applicable	Not applicable, as we can't do interactions in the site like (tilting, shaking, or gesturing) to move between pages for example
<ul> <li>3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</li> <li>9.3.1.1 (Web)</li> <li>10.3.1.1 (Non-web document)</li> <li>11.3.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.3.1.1.2 (Closed Software)</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> </ul>	Not applicable	Not applicable, all text and paragraphs are in English for ACM

• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
<ul> <li>3.2.1 On Focus (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</li> <li>9.3.2.1 (Web)</li> <li>10.3.2.1 (Non-web document)</li> <li>11.3.2.1 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.3.2.1 (Closed Software)</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>	Support	Passed the testing
<ul> <li>3.2.2 On Input (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</li> <li>9.3.2.2 (Web)</li> <li>10.3.2.2 (Non-web document)</li> <li>11.3.2.2 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.3.2.2 (Closed Software)</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>	Support	Passed the testing
<ul> <li>3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</li> <li>9.3.3.1 (Web)</li> <li>10.3.3.1 (Non-web document)</li> <li>11.3.3.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.3.3.1.2 (Closed Software)</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>	Support	Passed the testing

		1
<ul> <li>3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria <ul> <li>9.3.3.2 (Web)</li> <li>10.3.3.2 (Non-web document)</li> <li>11.3.3.2 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.3.3.2 (Closed Software)</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul> </li> <li>Section 508 Guidelines <ul> <li>1194.22 (n) Information required to complete electronic forms online</li> </ul> </li> </ul>	Support	Passed the testing
<ul> <li>4.1.1 Parsing (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</li> <li>9.4.1.1 (Web)</li> <li>10.4.1.1 (Non-web document)</li> <li>11.4.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.4.1.1.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>	Partially Support	Failed the testing: • <u>https://dl.acm.org/search/advanced</u> • <u>https://dl.acm.org/conferences/upcoming</u>
<ul> <li>4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</li> <li>9.4.1.2 (Web)</li> <li>10.4.1.2 (Non-web document)</li> <li>11.4.1.2.1 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.4.1.2.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> </ul>	Support	Failed the testing: <ul> <li><u>https://dl.acm.org/</u></li> <li><u>https://dl.acm.org/magazines</u></li> <li><u>https://dl.acm.org/browse</u></li> <li><u>https://dl.acm.org/search/advanced</u></li> <li><u>https://dl.acm.org/conference/ir</u></li> <li><u>https://dl.acm.org/magazine/cacm</u></li> <li><u>https://dl.acm.org/journal/tog</u></li> <li><u>https://dl.acm.org/sig/siggraph</u></li> <li><u>https://dl.acm.org/newsletter/sigmis</u></li> </ul>

• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)	<ul> <li><u>https://dl.acm.org/institution/60009254/publications</u></li> <li><u>https://dl.acm.org/action/recommendation</u></li> </ul>
<ul> <li>Section 508 Guidelines</li> <li>1194.22 (a) Text equivalent for non-text elements</li> </ul>	<ul> <li><u>https://dl.acm.org/loi/xrds</u></li> <li><u>https://dl.acm.org/action/doSearch?AllField=artificial</u></li> <li><u>https://dl.acm.org/action/doSearch?AllField=eye&amp;startP</u> age=0⌖=media-search&amp;content=media</li> </ul>
	<ul> <li>https://dl.acm.org/action/doSearch?AllField=java</li> <li>https://dl.acm.org/action/doSearch?AllField=java&amp;expan d=all</li> <li>https://dl.acm.org/toc/jacm/current</li> <li>https://dl.acm.org/loi/cacm</li> </ul>

#### Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.1.2.4 (Web) 10.1.2.4 (Non-web document) 11.1.2.4 (Open Functionality Software) 11.1.2.4 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs)	Does not Support	Not Evaluated
1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria	Does not Support	Does not Support

<ul> <li>9.1.2.5 (Web)</li> <li>10.1.2.5 (Non-web document)</li> <li>11.1.2.5 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.1.2.5 (Closed Software)</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>		
1.3.4 Orientation (Level AA 2.1 only)Also applies to:EN 301 549 Criteria9.1.3.4 (Web)10.1.3.4 (Non-web document)11.1.3.4 (Open Functionality Software)11.1.3.4 (Closed Software)11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)12.1.2 (Product Docs)12.2.4 (Support Docs)	Does not Support	Does not Support
1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose(Level AA 2.1 only)Also applies to:EN 301 549 Criteria9.1.3.5 (Web)10.1.3.5 (Non-web document)11.1.3.5 (Open Functionality Software)11.1.3.5 (Closed Software)11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)12.1.2 (Product Docs)12.2.4 (Support Docs)	Supports	Not Evaluated
1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum)Also applies to:EN 301 549 Criteria9.1.4.3 (Web)10.1.4.3 (Non-web document)	Support	Failed the testing, it is a global issue across all testing data and URLs

<ul> <li>11.1.4.3 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.1.4.3 (Closed Software)</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>		
1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.1.4.4 (Web) 10.1.4.4 (Non-web document) 11.1.4.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) 11.1.4.4.2 (Closed Software) 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs)	Support	Passed the testing
1.4.5 Images of Text(Level AA)Also applies to:EN 301 549 Criteria9.1.4.5 (Web)10.1.4.5 (Won-web document)11.1.4.5.1 (Open Functionality Software)11.1.4.5.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)12.1.2 (Product Docs)12.2.4 (Support Docs)	Not Applicable	The platform does not create Images of Text.
<ul> <li>1.4.10 Reflow (Level AA 2.1 only) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</li> <li>9.1.4.10 (Web)</li> <li>10.1.4.10 (Non-web document)</li> <li>11.1.4.10.1 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.1.4.10.2 (Closed Software)</li> </ul>	Support	Passed the testing

<ul> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>		
1.4.11 Non-text Contrast(Level AA 2.1 only)Also applies to:EN 301 549 Criteria9.1.4.11 (Web)10.1.4.11 (Non-web document)11.1.4.11 (Open Functionality Software)11.1.4.11 (Closed Software)11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)12.1.2 (Product Docs)12.2.4 (Support Docs)	Support	Passed the testing
1.4.12 Text Spacing(Level AA 2.1 only)Also applies to:EN 301 549 Criteria9.1.4.12 (Web)10.1.4.12 (Non-web document)11.1.4.12 (Open Functionality Software)11.1.4.12 (Closed Software)11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)12.1.2 (Product Docs)12.2.4 (Support Docs)	Support	Passed the testing
1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus(Level AA 2.1 only)Also applies to:EN 301 549 Criteria9.1.4.13 (Web)10.1.4.13 (Non-web document)11.1.4.13 (Open Functionality Software)11.1.4.13 (Closed Software)11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)12.1.2 (Product Docs)	Support	Passed on some cases. Need improvement

• 12.2.4 (Support Docs)		
<ul> <li>2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</li> <li>9.2.4.5 (Web)</li> <li>10.2.4.5 (Non-web document) – Does not apply</li> <li>11.2.4.5 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply</li> <li>11.2.4.5 (Closed Software) – Does not apply</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>	Support	Passed the testing
<ul> <li>2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</li> <li>9.2.4.6 (Web)</li> <li>10.2.4.6 (Non-web document)</li> <li>11.2.4.6 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.2.4.6 (Closed Software)</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>	Support	Failed the testing, it is a global issue across all testing data and URLs
<ul> <li>2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</li> <li>9.2.4.7 (Web)</li> <li>10.2.4.7 (Non-web document)</li> <li>11.2.4.7 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.2.4.7 (Closed Software)</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>	Partially Support	Focus is not visible on some slideshows eg. awarded authors on home page

3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA)         Also applies to:         EN 301 549 Criteria         • 9.3.2.3 (Web)         • 10.3.2.3 (Non-web document) – Does not apply         • 11.3.2.3 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply         • 11.3.2.3 (Closed Software) – Does not apply         • 11.3.2.3 (Closed Software) – Does not apply         • 11.3.2.3 (Closed Software) – Does not apply         • 11.3.2.4 (Closed Software) – Does not apply         • 12.2.4 (Support Docs)         3.2.4 (Consistent Identification (Level AA)         Also applies to:         EN 301 549 Criteria         • 9.3.2.4 (Non-web document) – Does not apply         • 11.3.2.4 (Non-web document) – Does not apply         • 11.3.2.4 (Closed Software) – Does not apply         • 11.3.2.4 (Support Docs)         • 11.3.2.4 (Support Docs)         • 12.2.4 (Support Docs)	<ul> <li>3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</li> <li>9.3.1.2 (Web)</li> <li>10.3.1.2 (Non-web document)</li> <li>11.3.1.2 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply</li> <li>11.3.1.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>	Not Applicable	Site is all in English, has no Full Text and client submitted content has not been evaluated.
Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.3.2.4 (Web) 10.3.2.4 (Non-web document) – Does not apply 11.3.2.4 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply 11.3.2.4 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs)	Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.3.2.3 (Web) 10.3.2.3 (Non-web document) – Does not apply 11.3.2.3 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply 11.3.2.3 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs)	Supports	Partially Passed. Need improvement
1194.22 (a) Text equivalent for non-text elements	Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria 9.3.2.4 (Web) 10.3.2.4 (Non-web document) – Does not apply 11.3.2.4 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply 11.3.2.4 (Closed Software) – Does not apply 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool) 12.1.2 (Product Docs) 12.2.4 (Support Docs) Section 508 Guidelines	Support	Passed the testing

<ul> <li>3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</li> <li>9.3.3.3 (Web)</li> <li>10.3.3.3 (Non-web document)</li> <li>11.3.3.3 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.3.3.3 (Closed Software)</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>	Support	Form submission (claim, recommend)
<ul> <li>3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) (Level AA)</li> <li>Also applies to:</li> <li>EN 301 549 Criteria</li> <li>9.3.3.4 (Web)</li> <li>10.3.3.4 (Non-web document)</li> <li>11.3.3.4 (Open Functionality Software)</li> <li>11.3.3.4 (Closed Software)</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>	Not Applicable	eCommerce is integrated by a 3rd party on ACM. Not Evaluated
<ul> <li>4.1.3 Status Messages (Level AA 2.1 only) Also applies to: EN 301 549 Criteria</li> <li>9.4.1.3 (Web)</li> <li>10.4.1.3 (Non-web document) – Does not apply</li> <li>11.4.1.3 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply</li> <li>11.4.1.3 (Closed Software) – Does not apply</li> <li>11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)</li> <li>12.1.2 (Product Docs)</li> <li>12.2.4 (Support Docs)</li> </ul>	Support	Partially evaluated

#### Table 3: Success Criteria, Level AAA

Notes: Section removed

#### EN 301 549 Report

Notes: Section removed

#### Accessibility Passing Rate per Page using LightHouse

The following ranges are reflecting the passing rates:

0-49: Red

<mark>50-89: Yellow</mark>

90-100: Green

Link	Accessibility Passing rate - 2021	Accessibility Passing rate - 2022	Notes
https://dl.acm.org/	<mark>89%</mark>	95%	Engineering tickets raised to fix the serious issues mentioned on the tables above to increase the passing rate in the next evaluation.
https://dl.acm.org/journals	95%	99%	
https://dl.acm.org/magazines	95%	99%	
https://dl.acm.org/proceedings	99%	99%	
https://dl.acm.org/acmbooks	96%	97%	
https://dl.acm.org/sigs	96%	99%	
https://dl.acm.org/conferences	96%	99%	
https://dl.acm.org/journal/taccess	<mark>84%</mark>	88%	Engineering tickets raised to fix the serious issues mentioned on the tables above to increase the passing rate in the next evaluation.
https://dl.acm.org/doi/10.1145/1594204.1 594206	<mark>84%</mark>	95%	Engineering tickets raised to fix the serious issues mentioned on the tables above to increase the passing rate in the next evaluation.
https://dl.acm.org/action/doSearch?AllFiel	93%	97%	

<u>d=java</u>			
https://dl.acm.org/action/doSearch?AllFiel d=java&expand=all	93%	97%	
https://dl.acm.org/toc/jacm/current	95%	96%	
https://dl.acm.org/browse/	90%	97%	
https://dl.acm.org/about	95%	97%	
https://dl.acm.org/loi/cacm	97%	97%	
https://dl.acm.org/ccs	88%	95%	Engineering tickets raised to fix the serious issues mentioned on the tables above to increase the passing rate in the next evaluation.
https://dl.acm.org/profile/99658614364	<mark>88%</mark>	95%	EEngineering tickets raised to fix the serious issues mentioned on the tables above to increase the passing rate in the next evaluation.
https://dl.acm.org/people	New Testing Data	99%	
https://dl.acm.org/search/advance	New Testing Data	93%	
https://dl.acm.org/subject/ai	New Testing Data	97%	
https://dl.acm.org/collections	New Testing Data	99%	
